Privacy policy Deutschlandsemesterticket

This data protection declaration contains more detailed information on the transfer of personal data from the Hamburg University of Technology (TU Hamburg) to S-Bahn Hamburg GmbH in connection with the purchase of a so-called Deutschlandsemesterticket.

Please also refer to our general privacy policy.

1. Controller

The controller within the meaning of the General Data Protection Regulation, other data protection laws applicable in the Member States of the European Union and other provisions of a data protection nature is

Hamburg University of Technology (TU Hamburg) Am Schwarzenberg-Campus 1 21073 Hamburg

Telephone: +49 40 42878-0

E-mail: pressestelle(at)tuhh.de

The Hamburg University of Technology (TU Hamburg) is a corporation under public law. It is legally represented by the President of Hamburg University of Technology (TU Hamburg), currently Prof. Dr. Andreas Timm-Giel.

2. Contact details of the data protection officer of the controller

External data protection officer of the Hamburg University of Technology (TU Hamburg) datenschutz nord GmbH Konsul-Smidt-Straße 88 28217 Bremen

E-Mail: office(at)datenschutz-nord.de

3. Processing of personal data in connection with the Deutschlandsemesterticket

In order to use the offer, S-Bahn Hamburg GmbH requires proof that the respective students are entitled to purchase the Deutschlandsemesterticket. This verification of your personal data is carried out at Hamburg University of Technology (TU Hamburg) using the Shibboleth login.

3.1 Data categories

The following data will be transmitted to S-Bahn Hamburg GmbH if you click correctly (select the Accept button during Shibboleth registration):

- Surname, first name
- Date of birth
- Status
- Matriculation number

3.2 Legal basis

The processing of personal data is based on the fulfillment of a contract, Art. 6 para. 1 lit. b DSGVO.

3.3 Storage period

The data is provided by Hamburg University of Technology (TU Hamburg) from the campus management system for the necessary registration with S-Bahn Hamburg GmbH. Further information on deletion by the contractual partner and the processor can be found in the respective data protection information (here).

3.4 Forwarding of the data

Hamburg University of Technology (TU Hamburg) acts as a data intermediary for the student body, represented by the AStA, to S-Bahn Hamburg GmbH and provides a Shibboleth interface for this purpose.

4. Your rights

You have the right to information about the personal data stored about you and the right to rectification, erasure or restriction of processing of the data collected by us.

You have the right to object, on grounds relating to your particular situation, at any time to processing of personal data concerning you which is based on point (e) or (f) of Article 6(1) DSGVO.

You have the right to withdraw your declaration of consent under data protection law at any time. The withdrawal of consent shall not affect the lawfulness of processing based on consent before its withdrawal.

Without prejudice to any other administrative or judicial remedy, you have the right to lodge a complaint with a supervisory authority if you consider that the processing of personal data relating to you infringes the DSGVO.